

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.57 OF 2006

Amit Walia .....Petitioner

versus

Jaspreet Singh Walia .....Respondents

O R D E R

The Petition filed by the wife under Section 498A, Indian Penal Code, is pending in the Mahila Court, Patiala House, New Delhi. The Petition for divorce viz. HMA No.18 of 2005 entitled Jaspreet Singh Walia vs. Amita Walia, filed by the husband under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act is pending in the Court of District Judge, Panchkula (Haryana). The prayer in this Transfer Petition is to transfer said H.M.A. No.18/2005 to a competent Court at Delhi having jurisdiction to try the said case.

2

We have heard both sides and perused the Transfer Petition. It is not disputed that the petitioner is employed in the Parliament at New Delhi and the case filed by her under Section 498A, IPC, is pending in the Mahila Court, Patiala House, Delhi. Therefore, there cannot be any impediment on the part of the

husband, who is a Medical Doctor, to attend the 498A petition and  
the Divorce petition at Delhi. Hence, we transfer the Divorce  
Petition H.M.A. No.18 of 2005 entitled Jaspreet Singh Walia vs.  
Amita Walia, pending in the Court of District Judge, Panchkula  
(Haryana) to the District Judge, Tees Hazari, Delhi.

The Transfer Petition is ordered accordingly.

.....J.

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

.....J.

3

(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

New Delhi,

September 8, 2006.

4

ITEM NO.208

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 57 OF 2006

AMITA WALIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASPREET SINGH WALIA

Respondent(s)

